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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
MULTI-YEAR SUMMARY

FY2019 - FY2022

PROJECT TITLE FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 TOTAL

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION

Generator Replacement 250,000 250,000

Table Replacement 40,000 40,000

Carpet Renovation 500,000 500,000

Ballroom A Airwall Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000

Ballroom Lighting/Ceiling 750,000 750,000

Total Convention Center Corporation: $290,000 $1,500,000 $750,000 $0 $2,540,000

FINANCE

Vehicle Replacement 25,000 25,000

Total Finance $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

HUMAN RESOURCES & RISK MANAGEMENT

Greenwood Fire Station Exhaust System Replacement 33,365 33,365

Total Human Resources & Risk Management $33,365 $0 $0 $0 $33,365

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000 40,000 120,000

Switch Replacement 260,000 260,000

Surveillance Camera Replacement 45,000 45,000

Microsoft Exchange Server Upgrade 140,000 140,000

SAN Replacement 350,000 350,000

BGGuest Wireless Network Equipment Controller Upgrade 35,000 35,000

Phone Handset Replacements 160,000 160,000

MDC Replacement 475,000 475,000

PC & Workstation Replacement 350,000 350,000

Total Information Technology: $870,000 $675,000 $390,000 $0 $1,935,000

POLICE

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 379,000 395,000 395,000 395,000 1,564,000

Mobile Radio Replacement 264,625 264,625

Scene Reconstruction Equipment System Replacement 59,500 59,500

Mobile Command Post Vehicle 250,000 250,000

CAD Software Replacement 1,000,000 1,000,000

Total Police: $703,125 $1,645,000 $395,000 $395,000 $3,138,125

FIRE

Extrication Equipment Replacement 35,000 35,000 35,000 105,000

Apparatus Equipment & Installation 85,000 85,000

Vehicle Purchase & Replacement 173,000 75,000 200,000 448,000

Lovers Ln Fire Station Design, Construction & Furnishing 3,150,000 100,000 3,250,000

Fire Station Security System Upgrade 101,500 101,500

Turnout Gear Dryers 40,530 40,530

Breathing Air Compressor Repair/Replacement 45,000 45,000

Ballistic Protection Equipment1 30,000 30,000

Aerial & Engine Apparatus Replacement 1,450,000 1,450,000

Public Safety Training Center Renovation & Land Acquisition 1,300,000 1,300,000

Repairs/Renovations at Stations 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 60,000 60,000 60,000 180,000

HVAC Replacement at Stations 3, 4 & 5 52,500 52,500

Roof Top Coat Membrane at Stations 3, 4 & 5 30,000 30,000

Garage Door Replacement 42,000 42,000 42,000 126,000

Transpark Fire Station Design, Construction & Furnishing 175,000 2,750,000 125,000 3,050,000

Utility Vehicle with Accessories 35,000 35,000
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PROJECT TITLE FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 TOTAL

Aircraft Rescue & Firefighting Truck Replacement 250,000 250,000

Transpark Station Engine Apparatus 580,000 580,000

Total Fire: $3,660,030 $3,354,500 $3,717,000 $427,000 $11,158,530

PUBLIC WORKS

Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project)1 
2,060,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 8,060,000

Sidewalk Reconstruction Program 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000

Stormwater Mitigation Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Sidewalk Improvement Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement  385,000 450,000 835,000

Smallhouse Rd Localized Improvements - Phase II & III 1,400,000 500,000 500,000 2,400,000

Downtown Improvements Project - Phase I & II 2,596,700 1,500,000 4,096,700

Shive Lane Widening & Roundabout - Phase I & II 1,065,000 250,000 1,250,000 2,565,000

Smallhouse Rd Turn Lane Improv. at Campbell Ln 160,000 160,000

Dishman Ln/Industrial Dr Traffic Signal/Enhancements 325,000 325,000

Localized Residential Traffic Flow Improvements 275,000 275,000

McLellan Road Widening1
115,600 115,600

Traffic Signalization Switch Upgrade 75,000 75,000

Glen Lily Landfill Gas Vent Repairs 30,000 30,000

Storm Sewer System Mapping Project 200,000 200,000

CH Campus & Police HVAC Units Prog. Control Repl./Upgrade 50,000 50,000

Police Bulk Evidence Storage Facility Design & Const. 750,000 750,000

NCS Emergency Generator & Installation 88,000 88,000

Public Works Administration Roof Replacement 30,000 30,000

Public Works Operations Roof Replacement1 26,000 44,000 70,000

Regents Ave/Normal Dr. Traffic Signal Improvements 200,000 200,000

Beauty Avenue Pavement Replacement 225,000 225,000

Total Public Works: $10,731,300 $6,044,000 $5,075,000 $3,100,000 $24,950,300

PARKS & RECREATION

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 177,500 175,000 175,000 175,000 702,500

CrossWinds Golf Cart Replacement 250,000 250,000

Roland Bland Park Inclusive Playground 300,000 300,000

River Street Bridge Greenways Path Connector1 250,000 250,000

Kereiakes Park Field Lights & Other Improvements 300,000 300,000

Fairview Cemetery Mausoleum 50,000 300,000 350,000

Parker Bennett Court Refurbishment 250,000 250,000

Preston Miller Park Outdoor Fitness Playground1
255,000 255,000

RiverWalk Park Renovations 250,000 250,000

Roland Bland Skate Park Renovation 400,000 400,000

Loops at Lovers Lane Shelter 40,000 40,000

Lampkin Park Softball Concession/Restroom Facility 200,000 200,000

Lovers Lane Parking Area Addition & Improvements 200,000 200,000

Parker Bennett Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000

Roland Bland Park Outdoor Fitness Area 250,000 250,000

Kummer Little Center Gym Floor Sanding/Refinishing 45,000 45,000

CrossWinds Golf Bunker Replacement 225,000 200,000 425,000

Landscape Parking Lot Repairs and Paving 25,000 25,000

Fairview Cemetery Sealing/Resurfacing Roads 290,000 210,000 500,000

Russell Sims Aquatic Variable Frequency Drive Pumps Repl. 250,000 250,000

Kereiakes Park Tennis Courts - Phase 2 250,000 250,000

Fairview Cemetery Dirt Bin 35,000 35,000

Riverfront Park Development 800,000 800,000

Lovers Lane Soccer Complex Turf Field 700,000 700,000

Lovers Lane Complex Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000

Preston Miller Park Playground Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000

CrossWinds Parking Lot Improvements 120,000 120,000
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PROJECT TITLE FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 TOTAL

Kummer Little Recreation Center Expansion 310,000 310,000

Pedigo Park Minor Field Lights Replacement 125,000 125,000

Paul Walker Golf Course Pro Shop Renovation 250,000 250,000

Paul Walker Equipment Barn 35,000 35,000

HP Thomas Park Expansion 300,000 300,000

CrossWinds Golf Course #17 Lake Renovation 100,000 100,000

Preston Miller Park Sand Volleyball Court Expansion 150,000 150,000

Russell Sims Aquatic Center Lazy River Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000

Hobson Grove Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000

HP Thomas Park Walking Trail 200,000 200,000

CrossWinds Golf Course Restrooms/Storm Shelters 300,000 300,000

Hillview Mills Park Land Acquisition 500,000 500,000

Reservoir Hill Park Playground Equipment Replacement 125,000 125,000

Ogden Park Playground Equipment Replacement 60,000 60,000

Total Parks & Recreation: $2,522,500 $3,920,000 $2,350,000 $2,510,000 $11,302,500

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES

BG Reinvestment/Neighborhood Improv. Program 702,984 700,000 700,000 700,000 2,802,984

Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $702,984 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $2,802,984

SUBTOTAL $19,538,304 $17,838,500 $13,377,000 $7,132,000 $57,885,804

DEBT SERVICE 

CrossWinds Pro Shop Lease 1993 62,700 0 0 0 62,700

Depot Renovation Refinancing Lease 2004 61,800 0 0 0 61,800

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (30,900) 0 0 0 (30,900)

WC Water Dist Special Assmt - Russellville Rd 23,600 0 0 0 23,600

GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 562,400 562,400 561,600 0 1,686,400

2009 GO Refunding Bonds 1,746,600 1,589,000 0 0 3,335,600

(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer Complex 
portion of debt) (19,500) (17,800) 0 0 (37,300)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 151,000 151,000 151,000 0 453,000

WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,895,000 2,985,000 3,068,300 3,005,800 11,954,100

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,895,000) (2,985,000) (3,068,300) (3,005,800) (11,954,100)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 939,100 938,000 938,500 938,300 3,753,900

GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 153,400 155,400 152,300 158,700 619,800

GO Bond (Refin. 2003) - Series 2013C Conv. Ctr. 739,700 0 0 0 739,700

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 324,100 322,000 319,900 869,400 1,835,400

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B & C)-Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,831,200 2,122,700 2,118,000 2,117,700 8,189,600

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (915,600) (1,061,350) (1,059,000) (1,058,850) (4,094,800)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A & B) (TIF) - Series 2016 C 1,914,900 1,918,800 1,906,000 1,912,000 7,651,700

2018 Fire Truck Leases 414,700 414,700 414,700 414,700 1,658,800

Total Debt Service: $7,959,200 $7,094,850 $5,503,000 $5,351,950 $25,909,000

GRAND TOTAL $27,497,504 $24,933,350 $18,880,000 $12,483,950 $83,794,804

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $11,820,200 $11,159,000 $9,630,300 $9,416,600 $42,026,100

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $31,358,504 $28,997,500 $23,007,300 $16,548,600 $99,911,904
1 Denotes FY19 mid-year addition/adjustment.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION (Fund 511)
Generator Replacement 250,000 250,000
Table Replacement 40,000 40,000
Total Convention Center Corporation $0 $0 $290,000 $0 $290,000 $0

FINANCE

Vehicle Replacement 25,000 25,000

Total Finance: $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0

HUMAN RESOURCES & RISK MANAGEMENT (Fund 613)

Greenwood Fire Station Exhaust System Replacement 33,365 33,365

Total Human Resources & Risk Management $0 $0 $33,365 $0 $33,365 $0

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
Switch Replacement (Year 2 of 2) 260,000 260,000
Surveillance Camera Replacement (Year 2 of 2) 45,000 45,000
Microsoft Exchange Server Upgrade 140,000 140,000
SAN Replacement 350,000 350,000
BGGuest Wireless Network Equipment Controller Upgrade 35,000 35,000
Total Information Technology: $0 $870,000 $0 $0 $870,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 379,000 379,000
Mobile Radio Replacement 264,625 264,625
Scene Reconstruction Equipment System Replacement 59,500 59,500 990
Total Police: $59,500 $643,625 $0 $0 $703,125 $990

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment Replacement (Year 2 of 4) 35,000 35,000
Apparatus Equipment & Installation 85,000 85,000
Vehicle Purchase & Replacement 100,000 73,000 173,000
Lovers Ln Fire Station Design & Construction (Fund 311) 3,000,000 150,000 3,150,000 25,000
Fire Station Security System Upgrade 101,500 101,500
Turnout Gear Dryers 40,530 40,530
Breathing Air Compressor Repair/Replacement 45,000 45,000
Ballistic Protection Equipment1

30,000 30,000
Total Fire: $3,201,500 $458,530 $0 $0 $3,660,030 $25,000

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1 1,000,000 1,060,000 2,060,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement (Fund 301) 385,000 385,000
Smallhouse Rd. Localized Improv. - Phase II Year 3 (Fund 315) 1 1,400,000 1,400,000 2,500
Downtown Improv. Project - Phase I Year 2 (Fund 308/322) 1 1,700,000 896,700 2,596,700 *
Shive Lane Widening & Roundabout Phase I (Fund 317) 1,065,000 1,065,000 2,500
Smallhouse Rd Turn Lane Improv. at Campbell Ln (Fund 221/315) 160,000 160,000 500
Dishman Ln/Industrial Dr Traffic Signal/Enhancements (Fund 221) 325,000 325,000 1,000
Localized Residential Traffic Flow Improvements (Fund 317) 275,000 275,000 2,500
McLellan Road Widening (Fund 314) 1 115,600 115,600 250
Traffic Signalization Switch Upgrade (Fund 222) 75,000 75,000
Glen Lily Landfill Gas Vent Repairs (Fund 273) 30,000 30,000
Storm Sewer System Mapping Project 200,000 200,000 7,500
CH Campus & Police HVAC Units Prog. Control Repl./Upgrade 50,000 50,000
Police Bulk Evidence Storage Facility Design & Const. (Fund 335) 750,000 750,000 7,500
NCS Emergency Generator & Installation 88,000 88,000 1,200
Public Works Administration Roof Replacement 30,000 30,000
Public Works Operations Roof Replacement - Year 1 1 26,000 26,000
Total Public Works: $5,879,000 $4,852,300 $0 $0 $10,731,300 $25,450

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

FY2019
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement (Fund 301) 177,500 177,500
CrossWinds Golf Cart Replacement (Fund 340) 250,000 250,000
Roland Bland Park Inclusive Playground (Fund 340) 300,000 300,000 10,000
River Street Bridge Greenways Path Connector (Fund 310) 1 250,000 250,000 *
Kereiakes Park Field Lights & Other Improvements (Fund 340) 300,000 300,000 5,000
Fairview Cemetery Mausoleum (Fund 340) (Year 1 of 2) 50,000 50,000 5,000
Parker Bennett Court Refurbishment (Fund 340) 250,000 250,000

Preston Miller Park Outdoor Fitness Playground (Fund 340) 1 200,000 55,000 255,000 10,000
RiverWalk Park Renovations (Fund 340) 200,000 50,000 250,000
Roland Bland Skate Park Renovation (Fund 340) 400,000 400,000
Loops at Lovers Lane Shelter 40,000 40,000 5,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $2,167,500 $355,000 $0 $0 $2,522,500 $35,000

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000 502,984 702,984 *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $502,984 $0 $0 $702,984 $0

SUBTOTAL $11,532,500 $7,682,439 $323,365 $0 $19,538,304 $86,440

DEBT SERVICE 
CrossWinds Pro Shop Lease 1993 62,700  62,700
Depot Renovation Refinancing Lease 2004 30,900 30,900 61,800

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (30,900) (30,900)
WC Water Dist Special Assmt - Russellville Rd 23,600 23,600
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 562,400 562,400
2009 GO Refunding Bonds 614,000 1,132,600 1,746,600

(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer Complex 
portion of debt) (19,500) (19,500)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,895,000 2,895,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,895,000) (2,895,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 939,100  939,100
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 153,400 153,400
GO Bond (Refin. 2003) - Series 2013C Conv. Ctr. 739,700 739,700
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 324,100 324,100
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 915,600 915,600 1,831,200

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (915,600) (915,600)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A (TIF) & B) - Series 2016 C 1,456,700 458,200 1,914,900
2018 Fire Truck Leases 414,700 414,700
Total Debt Service: $5,497,200 $1,722,300 $739,700 $0 $7,959,200

GRAND TOTAL $17,029,700 $9,404,739 $1,063,065 $0 $27,497,504

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $5,497,200 $5,583,300 $739,700 $0 $11,820,200

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $17,029,700 $13,265,739 $1,063,065 $0 $31,358,504
*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.

1 Denotes FY19 mid-year addition/adjustment.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  
/ INTERNAL 

SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION
Carpet Renovation 500,000 500,000
Ballroom A Airwall Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total Convention Center Corporation $0 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
Phone Handset Replacements 160,000 160,000
MDC Replacement 475,000 475,000
Total Information Technology $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $675,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement  395,000 395,000
Mobile Command Post Vehicle 250,000 250,000
CAD Software Replacement 1,000,000 1,000,000 75,000
Total Police: $395,000 $1,250,000 $0 $0 $1,645,000 $75,000

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment Replacement (Year 3 of 4) 35,000 35,000
Vehicle Replacement 75,000 75,000
Lovers Ln Fire Station Furnishings 100,000 100,000 25,000
Aerial and Engine Apparatus Replacement 1,450,000 1,450,000
Public Safety Training Center Renov. & Land Acquisition 1,300,000 1,300,000
Repairs/Renovation at Stations 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 (Year 1 of 3) 60,000 60,000
HVAC Replacement at Stations 3, 4 & 5 52,500 52,500
Roof Top Coat Membrane at Stations 3, 4 & 5 30,000 30,000
Garage Door Replacement (Year 1 of 5) 42,000 42,000
Transpark Fire Station Design 175,000 175,000
Utility Vehicle with Accessories 35,000 35,000
Total Fire: $0 $1,904,500 $0 $1,450,000 $3,354,500 $25,000

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase 450,000 450,000
Smallhouse Rd Localized Improve. - Phase III (Year 1) 500,000 500,000
Downtown Improvements Project - Phase II 1,500,000 1,500,000
Shive Lane Widening & Roundabout - Phase II (Year 1) 250,000 250,000

Public Works Operations Roof Replacement - Year 2 44,000 44,000
Regents Ave/Normal Dr. Traffic Signal Improvements 200,000 200,000 200
Total Public Works: $3,494,000 $2,550,000 $0 $0 $6,044,000 $200

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 175,000 $175,000
Fairview Cemetery Mausoleum (Year 2 of 2) 300,000 $300,000 5,000
Lampkin Park Softball Concession/Restroom Facility 200,000 $200,000
Lovers Lane Parking Area Addition & Improvements 200,000 $200,000
Parker Bennett Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 $175,000 1,000
Roland Bland Park Outdoor Fitness Area 250,000 $250,000 5,000
Kummer Little Center Gym Floor Sanding/Refinishing 45,000 $45,000
CrossWinds Golf Bunker Replacement (Year 1 of 2) 225,000 $225,000
Landscape Parking Lot Repairs & Paving 25,000 $25,000
Fairview Cemetery Sealing/Resurfacing Roads (Yr. 1 of 2) 290,000 $290,000
Russell Sims Aquatic Variable Frequency Drive Pumps Repl. 250,000 $250,000 20,000
Keeiakes Park Tennis Courts - Phase 2 250,000 $250,000
Fairview Cemetery Dirt Bin 35,000 $35,000
Riverfront Park Development 800,000 $800,000 50,000
Lovers Lane Soccer Complex Turf Field 700,000 $700,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $3,695,000 $225,000 $0 $0 $3,920,000 $81,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

FY2020
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  
/ INTERNAL 

SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000           500,000           700,000         *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $700,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $7,784,000 $6,469,500 $1,500,000 $1,450,000 $17,838,500 $181,200

DEBT SERVICE 
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 562,400 562,400
2009 GO Refunding Bonds 560,000 1,029,000 1,589,000
(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer Complex 

portion of debt) (17,800) (17,800)
Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,985,000 2,985,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,985,000) (2,985,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 938,000  938,000
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 155,400 155,400
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 322,000 322,000
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C)- Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,061,350 1,061,350 2,122,700

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,061,350) (1,061,350)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A (TIF) & B) - Series 2016 C 1,455,100 463,700 1,918,800
2018 Fire Truck Leases 414,700 414,700
Total Debt Service: $5,054,250 $2,040,600 $0 $0 $7,094,850

GRAND TOTAL $12,838,250 $8,510,100 $1,500,000 $1,450,000 $24,933,350

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $5,054,250 $6,104,750 $0 $0 $11,159,000

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $12,838,250 $12,574,250 $1,500,000 $1,450,000 $28,997,500
*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION
Ballroom Lighting/Ceiling 750,000 750,000
Total Convention Center Corporation $0 $0 $750,000 $0 $750,000 $0

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
PC & Workstation Replacement 350,000 350,000
Total Information Technology $0 $390,000 $0 $0 $390,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 395,000 395,000
Total Police $395,000 $0 $0 $0 $395,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment (Year 4 of 4) 35,000 35,000
Repairs/Renovations at Stations 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 (Year 2 of 3) 60,000 60,000
Garage Door Replacements (Year 2 of 5) 42,000 42,000
Transpark Fire Station Construction 2,750,000 2,750,000 25,000
Aircraft Rescue & Firefighting Truck Replacement 250,000 250,000
Transpark Station Engine Apparatus 30,000 550,000 580,000
Total Fire: $0 $417,000 $0 $3,300,000 $3,717,000 $25,000

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Smallhouse Rd Localized Improv. - Phase III (Year 2) 500,000 500,000
Shive Lane Widening & Roundabout - Phase II (Year 2) 1,250,000 1,250,000
Beauty Avenue Pavement Replacement 225,000 225,000
Total Public Works: $2,500,000 $2,575,000 $0 $0 $5,075,000 $0

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000
CrossWinds Golf Bunker Replacement (Year 2 of 2) 200,000 200,000
Fairview Cemetery Sealing/Resurfacing Roads (Year 2 of 2) 210,000 210,000
Lovers Lane Complex Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000 1,000
Preston Miller Park Playground Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000 1,000
CrossWinds Parking Lot Improvements 120,000 120,000
Kummer Little Recreation Center Expansion 310,000 310,000 20,000
Pedigo Park Minor Field Lights Replacement 125,000 125,000 5,000
Paul Walker Golf Course Pro Shop Renovation 250,000 250,000
Paul Walker Equipment Barn 35,000 35,000 10,000
HP Thomas Park Expansion 300,000 300,000 50,000
CrossWinds Golf Course #17 Lake Renovation 100,000 100,000
Preston Miller Park Sand Volleyball Court Expansion 150,000 150,000 10,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $1,645,000 $705,000 $0 $0 $2,350,000 $97,000

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000 500,000 700,000 *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $700,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $4,740,000 $4,587,000 $750,000 $3,300,000 $13,377,000 $122,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

FY2021

FY2021 Page 1 of 2



PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

DEBT SERVICE 
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 561,600 561,600
Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 3,068,300 3,068,300

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (3,068,300) (3,068,300)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 938,500  938,500
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 152,300 152,300
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 319,900 319,900
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,059,000 1,059,000 2,118,000

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,059,000) (1,059,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A (TIF) & B) - Series 2016 C 1,450,500 455,500 1,906,000
2018 Fire Truck Leases 414,700 414,700
Total Debt Service: $4,481,800 $1,021,200 $0 $0 $5,503,000

GRAND TOTAL $9,221,800 $5,608,200 $750,000 $3,300,000 $18,880,000

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $4,481,800 $5,148,500 $0 $0 $9,630,300

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $9,221,800 $9,735,500 $750,000 $3,300,000 $23,007,300
*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 395,000 395,000
Total Police $395,000 $0 $0 $0 $395,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000
Repairs and Renovations at Stations 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 (Year 3 of 3) 60,000 60,000
Garage Door Replacement (Year 3 of 5) 42,000 42,000
Transpark Fire Station Furnishing 125,000 125,000
Total Fire: $0 $427,000 $0 $0 $427,000 $0

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Total Public Works: $2,000,000 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $3,100,000 $0

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000
Russell Sims Aquatic Center Lazy River Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000 70,000
Hobson Grove Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000 5,000
HP Thomas Park Walking Trail 200,000 200,000 1,000
CrossWinds Golf Course Restrooms/Storm Shelters 300,000 300,000 13,000
Hillview Mills Park Land Acqusition 500,000 500,000 1,000
Reservoir Hill Park Playground Equipment Replacement 125,000 125,000 1,000
Ogden Park Playground Equipment Replacement 60,000 60,000 1,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $2,210,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $2,510,000 $92,000

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000 500,000 700,000 *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $700,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $4,805,000 $2,327,000 $0 $0 $7,132,000 $92,000

DEBT SERVICE 
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 3,005,800 3,005,800

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (3,005,800) (3,005,800)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 938,300  938,300
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 158,700 158,700
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 869,400 869,400
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,058,850 1,058,850 2,117,700

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,058,850) (1,058,850)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A (TIF) & B) - Series 2016 C 1,456,500 455,500 1,912,000
2018 Fire Truck Leases 414,700 414,700
Total Debt Service: $4,481,750 $870,200 $0 $0 $5,351,950

GRAND TOTAL $9,286,750 $3,197,200 $0 $0 $12,483,950

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $4,481,750 $4,934,850 $0 $0 $9,416,600

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $9,286,750 $7,261,850 $0 $0 $16,548,600

*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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